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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
ex rel. ANDREW SHEA, )
)
Plaintiff, ) .. )
) Civil Action No. 21-cv-11777-DIC
V. ) Hon. Denise J. Casper
eHEALTH, INC,, et al., g
Defendants. ;
)

JOINT STATUS REPORT REGARDING STAY OF PROCEEDINGS
CONCERNING RELATOR’S QUI TAM CLAIMS

Pursuant to the Court’s August 15, 2025 order (ECF No. 111), Defendants eHealth Inc.
and eHealthInsurance Services, Inc. (collectively, “eHealth”), GoHealth, Inc. (“GoHealth™),
SelectQuote, Inc. (“SelectQuote”), Humana Inc. (“Humana”), and WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
(“WellCare”) submit jointly with qui tam Relator Andrew Shea (“Relator”) the following status
report regarding the stay of proceedings concerning Relator’s qui tam claims.

1. On July 30, 2025, Defendants filed an unopposed motion to stay all proceedings concerning
Relator’s separate Amended Qui Tam Complaint (ECF No. 40) pursuing non-intervened claims
until the later of (a) a full resolution of Defendants’ now pending motion to dismiss the
Government’s Complaint in Partial Intervention, or (b) the end of the Government’s ongoing
investigation. ECF No. 93. The Defendants moved for the stay, which was unopposed by Relator,
on the grounds that a stay would conserve resources, help prevent potentially inconsistent rulings,

allow the government to finish its investigation, avoid—or, at least, postpone—the need for this
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Court to decide constitutional and statutory issues regarding Relator’s purported ability to proceed
on non-intervened claims, and cause no prejudice to the Relator.

2. On August 15, 2025, the Court granted Defendants’ motion, staying all proceedings
concerning Relator’s qui tam claims until January 21, 2026. The Court ordered that counsel file a
status memo regarding the stay by that date. ECF No. 111.

3. Also on August 15, 2025, the Court entered a briefing schedule for Defendants’ eHealth,
GoHealth, SelectQuote, Humana, Aetna Inc., Aetna Life Insurance Company, and Elevance Health
Inc. Motion to Dismiss the Government’s Complaint in Partial Intervention and set a hearing on
the Motion to Dismiss for January 21, 2026. ECF Nos. 109, 110.!

4. The Motion to Dismiss is now fully briefed and the parties are scheduled to appear before
this Court on January 21, 2026 for the hearing on that motion.

5. To the undersigned’s knowledge, there have been no changed circumstances that would
militate in favor of lifting of the stay. Accordingly, Defendants and Relator agree that the most
efficient use of resources would be to continue to stay proceedings as to Relator’s qui tam claims
until the later of (a) a full resolution of Defendants’ pending Motion to Dismiss, or (b) the

Government formally intervenes or declines as to the WellCare-related allegations.

' WellCare is not a named defendant in the Government’s Complaint in Partial Intervention. ECF No. 41. As
such, WellCare is not a party to the pending Motion to Dismiss.

2
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Dated: January 20, 2026

/s/ Zachary R. Hafer

Zachary R. Hafer (BBO #569389)
Adam M. Katz (BBO #706834)
Timothy J. Conklin (BBO # 710857)
Isabel C. McGrath (BBO #712925)
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP
855 Boylston Street

Boston, MA 02116

Telephone: (617) 778-9200
zachary.hafer@stblaw.com
adam.katz@stblaw.com
timothy.conklin@stblaw.com
isabel.mcgrath@stblaw.com
Counsel to eHealth, Inc. and
eHealthInsurance Services, Inc.

/s/ Laura McLane

Laura McLane (BBO #644573)
David Gacioch (BBO #660784)
Mara Theophila (BBO #704763)
Natasha Dobrott (BBO #705287)
MCDERMOTT WILL & SCHULTE LLP
200 Clarendon Street, 58th Floor
Boston, MA 02116

Telephone: (617) 535-4410
Imclane@mwe.com
dgacioch@mwe.com
mtheophila@mwe.com
ndobrott@mwe.com

Counsel to GoHealth, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ryan M. DiSantis

Ryan M. DiSantis (BBO #654513)
Allison M. O’Neil (BBO #641330)
Colleen E. O’Connor (BBO #710549)
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP

111 Huntington Avenue, 9th Floor
Boston, MA 02199

Telephone: (617) 239-0382
ryan.disantis@troutman.com
allison.oneil@troutman.com
colleen.oconnor@troutman.com
Counsel to WellCare Health Plans, Inc.

/s/ Kelly H. Hibbert

Kelly H. Hibbert (pro hac vice)
Michael Shaheen (pro hac vice)
Troy Barsky (pro hac vice)
Payal Nanavati (pro hac vice)
Lauren J.R. Nunez (BBO #687390)
CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 624-2500
khibbert@crowell.com
mshaheen@crowell.com
tbarsky@crowell.com
pnanavati@crowell.com
Inunez@crowell.com

Jonathan L. Kotlier (BBO # 545491)
NUTTER, MCCLENNEN & FISH, LLP
Seaport West, 155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Telephone: (617) 439-2000
jkotlier@nutter.com

Counsel to Humana Inc.
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/s/ Richard Westling
Richard Westling (pro hac vice)
PROSKAUER ROSE, LP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 600 South

Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 416-5876
rwestling@proskauer.com
Counsel to SelectQuote, Inc.

/s/ Evik W_Weibust

Erik W. Weibust (BBO #663270)
Clay Lee (pro hac vice)

EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN PC
One Financial Center, Suite 1520
Boston, MA 02111

Telephone: (617) 603-1090
eweibust@ebglaw.com
clee@ebglaw.com

Counsel to SelectQuote, Inc.

/s/ Gregg D. Shapiro

Gregg D. Shapiro

GREGG SHAPIRO LAaw, LLC

101 Federal Street Suite 1900
Boston, MA 02110

Telephone: (617)-582-3875
Gshapiro@greggshapirolaw.com
Counsel to Relator Andrew Shea
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served upon all
counsel of record via ECF on January 20, 2026.
/s/ Laura McLane

Laura McLane
Dated: January 20, 2026




	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

